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UKAN ADITZA 


UKAN ADITZA
Nik
  DUT
/ DITUT
  (I have)

Zuk
  DUZU
/ DITUZU   (You have)

Hark   DU

/ DITU
  (He/she has)

Guk
  DUGU
/DITUGU (We have)

Zuek   DUZUE /DITUZUE  (You have - plural)

Haiek  DUTE 
/DITUZTE   (They have)

POSITIVE - UKAN
Nik boligrafoa dut / nik boligrafoak ditut.

(I have the pen / I have pens)
Mutilak arkatza du / Mutilek arkatza dute
(The boy has the pencil/ The boys have the pencil)
Neskak arkatza du / Neskek arkatza dute. 
(The girl has the pencil /The girls have the pencil)

Esiyak  boligrafoa du / Esiyak boligrafoak ditu.

(Esiya has the pen / Esiya has pens)
Issamek arkatza du / Issamek arkatzak ditu.

(Issam has the pencil / Issam has pencils)
NEGATIVE - UKAN:

NiK ez dut arkatzik   / Nik ez dut boligraforik

(Yo have no pencil/ I have no pen)
As you can see, the verb is in the singular form and we add the partitive suffix -ik in the direct object when the word ends in consonant and -rik  when it ends in vowel. 

If I want to add a numeral in the direct object, the verb is in plural and we  do not add the partitive case:

Nik ez ditut bi arkatz (I do not have two pencils).
